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APPENDIX 47

B e R
LANDS DEPARTMENT

7o 2231 3088
Fax; 2868 4707
Our rer- LD 1/1S/PL/82 (TC) XXI
Your Ref. CB(3)/PAC/R43
emai:  dofl@landsd.gov.hk

8 January 2005

Legislative Council
Legislative Council Building
8 Jackson Road

Central

Hong Kong

(Attn : Ms Miranda Hon)
Dear Ms Hon,

The Director of Audit’s Report on the
results of value for money audits (Report No. 43)

Chapter 6 : Grant of land at Discovery Bay and Yi Long Wan

I refer to your letter of 17" December 2004 and as requested provide
the following additional information :-

(a) It was mentioned at the hearing that the Lands Department (Lands D)
had formulated measures regarding the setting out of boundaries of a
government site before disposal of the site (paragraph 5.12(b)(i) of the
Audit Repart refers). What the details of the measures are.

Sites for public auction or tender arc normally fenced and their
boundaries will be set out before sale.  For sites granted by private treaty
grant and extension, the plans in question include boundary dimensions
and bearings, and the site area to facilitate the design of the development.
The site boundaries will be set out on ground in advance or within 3
months after the completion of the land transaction so that the positions of
the boundary marks can be shown to the landowner or his/her
representative.  Thereafter, it is the landowner's responsibility to protect
the boundary marks placed on ground.

-420 -



L)

(c}

(d)

(e)

A copy of the letter dated 10 August 1981 from Developer A to the
District Office/Islands applying for a Short Term Tenancy (STT) for
government land at Wong Chuk Long, which adjoins the western end of
the south golf course at Discovery Bay (DB} (paragraph 5.14 of the
Audit Report refers).

Developer A’s letter to DO/Is dated 10.8.1981 is attached at Appendix L

Whether the exclusion of the encroached government land at Wong
Chuk Long from the boundary of the Lantau North (Extension)
Country Park in 2001 was partly due to the fact that Developer A had
repeatedly applied for a STT for the land (paragraph 5.20 of the Audit
Report refers).

LandsD’s files do not contain any record showing the reason(s) for
excluding the encroached government fand at Wong Chuk Long from the
boundary of the proposed Lantau North (Extension) Country Park in 2001.
The assistance of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department and
Planning Department is being sought in this regard.

When the plan for the Lantau North Country Park extension was first
proposed and finally approved.

The draft plan in respect of the proposed Lantau North (Extension)
Country Park was gazetted for public inspection on 13.7.2001. The draft
plan has not yet been approved by the CE in Council.

According to paragraph 5.15 of the Audit Report, Developer A said that
the extension of the area for the golf course had been agreed in prior
meetings with the Secretary for the New Territories (SNT). Whether
there were records of those meetings; whether Lands D had ascertained
with the SNT at that time the truthfulness of Developer A’s claim of
agreement with the SNT.

LandsD’s files do not contain any record of discussions between the then
SNT and Developer A. Similarly we do not have any file record
showing whether or not LandsD) had ascertained with the then SNT the
truthfulness of Developer A’s claim of agreement.

A copy of the paper of 29 July 2002 from the Lands D to the Legislative
Council (paragraphs 5.23 and 5.24 of the Audit Report refer).

D of L’s letter to LegCo dated 29.7.2002 (with enclosures) is attached at
Appendix II.
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According to paragraph 5.33(a) of the Audit Report, the Lands D had
not taken timely rectification action on the encroachments on
government land at DB due 1o the fact that the DB development was still
on-going. Whether this was a normal arrangement in the 1980s to
address encroachment on government land, and whether there were
cases in the 1980s which were handled in a similar manner.

This approach was not the normal arrangement in the 1980s to address
encroachment on government fand.

The reasons why there was a provision concerning the rate of payment

for any excess or deficiency in area of the site in the General Conditions
of the lease conditions of the Yi Long Wan development, but not in those
of the DB development (2" inset under General Condition 5(a) in
Appendix B of the Audit Report refers).

The records of Master Lease conditions in LandsD show that between the
grant of the lot at Yi Long Wan in 1975 and the Discovery Bay in 1976
there was a change in approach and the rate of payment condition was

dropped.

The reasons for the different approaches in addressing the land
encroachment problem at DB and Yi Long Wan although both
developments were located in Lamtau Island and developed in the same
period.

The golf course encroachment was (and remains) an unbuilt open area
operated by a single entity. The grant of a STT was the appropriate
means to regularize it. The circumstances of the encroachment at Yi
Long Wan involving two privately owned residential blocks in multiple
ownership constructed partially outside the lot are quite different from
those of Discovery Bay and therefore warrant different treatment.

Regarding the amount of STT rent paid by Developer A (paragraph 5.26
of the Audit Report refers), the amount of rent originally proposed by
the Lands D and the estimated amount of revenue that could have been
generated by the encroached land if it had not been used by
Developer A.

The negotiated rental of $7.23M to cover the 21 year period from
27.10.1982 to 26.10.2003 was based on evidence of market transactions.
The figure initially proposed in the negotiation by LandsD was $11.2M
for the same period.
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The 3 encroached areas are remote and hard to access. The areas
adjoining the encroached land at Wong Chuk Long are either steep
sloping government land or private land owned by Developer A.  As
regards the other two encroached areas, they are largely sloping areas.
We do not consider that they are capable of separate alienation or usc by
any party other than Developer A and as such no revenue would have
been generated if they had not been used by Developer A.

With reference to paragraph 5.24(c) of the Audit Report, the legal basis
of the Lands D’s view that “It could be argued that a form of tenancy
had been in place”,

LandsD's view is based on the legal advice that the letter of 16.3.1983
created a relationship of landlord and tenant.

Yours sincerely,

(1. 8. Corrigall)
Director of Lands (Ag)

Secretary for Housing, Planning and Lands

Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury
{Attn : Mr Manfred Wong)

Director of Audit

AA/SHPL

- w/o encl

LN} SRy Wy 3 G W WY

[DiscBay Quest(2]
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Appendix I

our Ref. P-31i/2393

pistrict Cfficer

Cimtrict Cffice, Isliands
4/F International Huilding
Bons Roag

10th August 1281

Attention: Mr dernard Chan

Daar Sir
PROPOSID TEHANCY - WONS CTBUE LOLG

We wish to apuly fér a short term tenancy of the crown land
colouwred pink on the attached plan samounting to approximately.
56,000 sg mtr. We reguire this land in order to ensure that

a Full 18 aoles course - -is availsbis €for play by our projected
opening date in the Autumn of 1232,

Variations in the building pregramme {or the additional facilities
in the Diana Farm area will mean that this area will not be com-
pieted in the time frame previously envisaged.

We trust that +his reguest will meet with your favourable con-—
sideration and lovk forward to hearing from you in the near

future.

Yours faithfully
BOMG KOHG RESORYT CO. LIMITED

&

Rocer B Thompscn
Administrative Director

RT/Tm

Enes
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RE AR ¢&#E
Twenty Years of Quality Service

Tel 22313131

2868 4707

Email: 3d-hk@ andsd.gov.hk

ourRef:  {27)in LD 1/IS/PL/82 XVIII
vourRet,  CP/C 420/2002

Secretary General,

Legislative Council Secretariat,
Legislative Council Building,

8 Jackson Road,

Central,

Hong Kong.

(Attn.: Miss E. Wong) .

Dear Miss Wong,

Ban
T{[ P Es

Appendix I1I
LOEFENR
We strive to achie

FRIAEREE T SN LR SR A

20/F., NORTH POINT GOVERNMMENT OFFICES
333 JAVA ROAD, NORTH POINT, HONG KONG

lands_depuihlandsd gen gov.hk

(Fax No. : 2521 7518)

29 July 2002

Occupation of Government Land
Discovery Bay Golf Course

I refer to your letter dated 19 July 2002 and would respond to the points

raised therein as follows:-

(1) (a) ThelotofDiscovery Bay (DB) was granted to Hong Kong Resort
Company Limited (HKR) by Conditions of Exchange (New
Grant No. 6122) dated 10 September, 1976. Pursuant to Special
Condition No. 54(a} of the Conditions of Exchange (s¢¢ Annex
A), HKR is permitted to operate a golf course or golf courses in
the arca shown coloured red hatched black on the grant plan (see
Annex B). Special Condition 54(c) also requires HKR to
provide not less than one 18-hole non-membership goif course
opeo for use by members of the public. The original proposal as
shown on Master Plan (MP) 4.0 (see Annex C) indicates the
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(b)

(c)

provision of 2 non-membership golf course in the north. Another
golf course was also proposed in the southem part of the lot. In
1979, HKR (see Anmex D) requested for Govemnment's
agreement to (i) abandon the non-membership golf course which,
as explained by HKR, would only serve a limited number of the
public and not be economically viable; and (ii) allow HKR to
provide either in the same area or elsewhere on DB alternative
recreation facilities that would benefit a larger sector of the
public. The provision of alternative public recreational facilities
in lieu of non-membership golf course was considered acceptable
by Government. The proposal was approved under MP No.5 (see
Annex E) on 25 February 1982, The then Director of Lands in
his letter dated 16 March 1983 and 21 September 1983 (see
Annexes F and G) to HKR also confirmed that a separate leasc
modification was not required in view of the approved MP 5.0.

On 10 August 1981, HKR applied to the Government for a Short
Term Tenancy (STT) (see Annex H) to cover adjoining
government land at Wong Chuk Long in order to make way for a
full 18-hole golf course. Although no records on processing
HKR’s application can be traced, it is, however, noted from the
Building Plan Conference (BPC) Notes dated 7 October 1982
(see Annex I) in respect of the Supplementary Master Plan
(SMP) for Golf Course and Clubhouse — Stage I that the 4™ and
5% holes of the golf course are located outside the DB lot. It is
also stated in the Notes that the occupation of government land
would be included in Government's future rectification exercise.
The SMP was approved by the BPC of Lands Department on
27 October 1982 (see Annex J).

Presurnably, the then government might have contemplated to
apply General Condition No. 3(a) of the Conditions of Exchange
of DB to rectify the lot boundaries at a later stage rather than
granting 2 STT to HKR. However, there is no file record to prove
this intention. General Condition No. 3(2) stipulates that “The
boundaries of the lot shall be determined by the Secretary (whose
decision shall be final} before the issue of the Crown Lease™. By
his letter dated 16 March 1983 to HKR (3rrl paragraph) (see
Apnex F), the then Director of Lands stated that “It may
therefore be more appropriate to await the issue of the
Crown Lease at the end of the whole development
whereupon Government will carry out a survey of the lot
boundaries™.
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(d) On 17 October 1996, HKR applicd again for 2 STT (se¢ Annex

(e)

K) to cover the concerned government land which was already in
use as part of the south golf course. Following consuitation with
the concerned departments, DLO/Is on 12 May 1998 rejected the
application on the ground that the government land involved was
within the proposed extension of the Lantau North Country Park
at that time (see Annex L), HKR was asked to reinstate the
government land. In response to DLO/Is’s letter of 27 May 2002
(sec Annex M) requiring reinstatement of the occupied
government land, HKR requested to re-activate its previous
application for a STT to cover the extended golf course (see
Annex N).

It can be seen from the above that the lease governing the DB
development originally made provision for both a private and
public golf course. The public golf course proposal in the north
was abandoned as mentioned in para. (1)}(a). The existing golf
course in the south was never planned as a public golf course
from the very beginning. Therefore, the question of changing the
nature of the golf course from public to private is considered not
relevant. HKR's proposal to replace the requirement of a public
golf course by alternative public recreational facilities which
would benefit a large sector of the public is not unreasonable
bearing in mind that golf playing was not so popular in Hong
Kong twenty years ago. (Government was aware of the
occupation of government land in the early 1980s and it was then
decided that the issue be addressed in the future boundary
rectification exercise. Given the historical background above, [
cannot agree that there has been mal-administration by
Government in handling the matter.

Government is considering to rectify the situation by the issue of
a STT to cover the arcas of the DB golf course which have
occupied government land. It is intended to collect rent, to be
asscssed on full market rent basis, with effect from the time of
occupation. As the collection of rates is under the purview of the
Rating and Valuation Department(R& V), you may wish to write
to R & V for their advice.

Change in public recreational facility provisions in the course of

large scale development like DB is not unreasonable. According
to Land Registry record, the date of the (Principal) Deed of
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Murnual Covenant of DB is 30 September 1982, The completed
houses/flats in DB were assigned and occupied after the approval
of MP 5.0 (approved on 25 February 1982) under which the
non-membership golf course had already been abandoned.
Therefore, the question of payment of compensation to DB
residents in respect of the change is considered not relevant.

) The total area of occupation on government land is in fact less
than 4% of the total area of the golf course (about 104ha) within
the private land m DB. Itis considered that such a comparatively
small additional area would not have any adverse impact on the
residents of DB.

Kindly note that except for Annexes A and B, all other annexes either
involve third party information or internal discussion and advice under the Code of
Access to Information and should not be released to the complainant/District Council
concerned.

Yours sincerely,

ol

(Ms. Olga LAM)

for Director of Lands

Encls.

c.c. w/o encl, DPO/SK&Is, PlanD (Atta.: Ms. CM, L) Fax:28%0 5149
DEP,EPD (Attn.: Mr, YM. HUI) Fax :2591 0558
DAFC, AFCD (Attn.: Miss C.Y. HO) Fax : 2377 4427
DO/s, HAD (Attn.: Miss Kathy CHAN)  Fax : 2815 2291

DLO/Is (Attn.: Mrs. Florence TSANG) Fax : 2850 5104
OL/FTILSK/cf
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Annex F
16th Mazeh, 1523

(1738} dw 13D 1L/IB/PL/32 IX

é‘%’?% g?:ggnmmsan%ﬁng' Led-s
i -@;sﬁawi' Hoad, Lonrrsl,

vmar Sirs,

HMeeovexy Bay -~ Lot 385 in DD 352
Consdivisns oFf Exchances i

Thmk you for your lettas dated lst Fabupary 1983
2oy péofirm yhar, sbjsct to Special Coaditions ¢ imd 13 of
Gy Grent Moo 6122, phve ¥ gm vablidfled that mor less tham

mliiten has been spect on goums pares of ghe Iot

rrespect of which a parfial cextifiecare of powpllenes
Bas been issuwed o wmay wades ggfaiai Gomdition 8{d) asglgn
pther gazts of the lot solely for the purpose of developrent
In sdcordauce with the Hasker Layout Plan Mo, 5 a5d ia
copplimee with the evnditdions in Saw Srant Ba. 6122,

. I alse copfive rhap your wadecstanding i
paragraph 4(2) (page R} in respect of Special Tonditlowm 5fa)
is eorrect, mnd that in vige ef the agresd Masker Leyout
Flad Ho. 5 cheze 43 uo weed for a separate modification
conceraing rhe nou-~mesbership gelf coorse. . ¥, since
the cable~car systen is shown, & separate wwdificetiaa would
in.cheory be mecessary, buk deletion sf this in agy futmre
revision of the Master Layout Flsn would obviate this zecessity.

~ Alrhomgh the mriginel lease plam with the pebssgment
golf gourse extenaion, enlaygemeat #f Yha reservadr efz. is
now largely historieal, the present MIP ¥o. 5 is net sublees
to Government survey 2od cmm only be 2 galde to yous Combeny's
present snd futuxe“intentions., 3Ian ozther words nsither plan
et his stage is wvezlly satisfastery. If may therefors ba
mOY2 FPPpX idte to awailt the fssas of the Cxown Lease at
eaTIy put ‘d survey of the lot bommdaries.
- Finmally, I agree that a formal lattear shomld in:
dus godrse be regictered in the Bistrice lLands OFffice, Islanuds
ng the smesdmonis so L3r agreed, '

- >

Yomrs Faithipllsry,

Sed) 7. R Todd
{I.%. Tadd)
BDireotor pf Lasds
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